1
Resveratrol proniosomes as a convenient nanoingredient for functional food 1
 2
M. Schlicha, F. Laia*, R. Pireddua, E. Pinib, Giorgia AilunoC, A.M. Faddaa, D. Valentia, C. Sinicoa 3
aDipartimento di Scienze della Vita e dell’Ambiente, Sezione di Scienze del Farmaco, University of Cagliari, CNBS, Via Ospedale 72, 4
09124 Cagliari, Italy 5
bDISMAB-Sezione di Chimica Organica ‘‘A.Marchesini’’, Università degli Studi di Milano, Milano, Italy 6
CDipartimento di Farmacia (DIFAR), University of Genova, Genova, 16148, Italy 7

 237
 238
 239
Tween 20 and Span 60 have a hydrophilic-lipophilic balance (HLB) of 16.7 and 4.5, respectively, thus 240
providing the ideal starting material to obtain a range of intermediate HLB values through mixing in 241
A
Niosome
Formulations
HL
B
Components
  Resveratro
l
Tween 20 Span 60 Cholesterol Lactose Maltodextri
n
N-HLB-16.7 16.7 5 184 - 58 - -
N-HLB-13.5 13.5 5 135 17.2 58 - -
N-HLB-11.0 11.0 5 96.6 30.6 58 - -
N-HLB-8.5 8.5 5 53.5 44 58 - -
N-HLB-4.5 4.5 5 - 64.5 58 - -
B
Proniosomal
Formulations
PL16.7 16.7 5 184 - 58 736 -